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From: PS FirstMinister [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP 
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=7D46FBA2D9B94A7193CB7971F7B6ECFF-FIRSTMINIST] 

Sent: 10/06/2020 16:21:36 
To: PS FirstMinister [ps.firstminister@gov.wales]; Evans, Carys (Office of the First Minister) [carys.evans@gov.wales]; 

Clifford, Desmond (OFM - Director General) [desmond.clifford@gov.wales]; Goodall, Andrew (HSS - DG - NHS Wales 
Chief Executive) [andrew.goodall@gov.wales]; Burke, Tracey (EPS - Director General) [tracey.burke@gov.wales]; 
Lesley Griffiths (Ministerial) [lesley.griffiths@gov.wales]; Vaughan Gething (Ministerial) 
[vaughan.gething@gov.wales]; Julie Morgan (Ministerial) [julie.morgan@gov.wales]; Eluned Morgan (Ministerial) 
[eluned.morgan@gov.wales]; Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Ministerial) [dafydd.elis-thomas@gov.wales]; Ken Skates 
(Ministerial) [ken.skates@gov.wales]; Lee Waters (Ministerial) [lee.waters@gov.wales]; Julie James (Ministerial) 
[julie.james@gov.wales]; Hannah Blythyn (Ministerial) [hannah.blythyn@gov.wales]; Rebecca Evans (Ministerial) 
[rebecca.evans@gov.wales]; Jeremy Miles (Ministerial) [jeremy.miles@gov.wales]; Kirsty Williams (Ministerial) 
[kirsty.williams@gov.wales]; Jane Hutt (Ministerial) [jane.hutt@gov.wales]; Slade, Andrew (ESNR - Director General) 
[andrew.slade@gov.wales]; Morgan, Shan (PSG - Permanent Secretary's Office) [shan.morgan@gov.wales]; Brindley, 
Madeleine (OFM -Special Adviser) [madele_in_e_.b_rindley@gov.wales]; Jenkins, Clare (OFM - Special Adviser) 
[clare.jenkins010@gov.wales];' NR (OFM - Special Adviser) NR l@gov.wales]; 
Griffiths, Paul (OFM - Special Adviser) [paul.griffiths003@gov.wales]; Faye, Sara (OFM - Special Adviser) 
[sarafaye@gov.waJ.es1:JEdm.unds.-Kate (OFM - Special Adviser) [k_a_te.edmunds003@gov.wales]; NR ._._._._. (OFM 

Special_Advi.ser.) NR @gov.wales]s NR (OFM - Special Adviser) 
NR Pgov.wales]; Woodward, Tom (OFM - Special Adviser) [tom.woodward@gov.wales]; Butler, Ian 

(OEM - Special Adviser) [ian.butler001@gov.wales]; Williams, Gareth (OFM - Special Adviser) 
[gareth.williams32@gov.wales]; NR ;(OFM - Special Adviser) L; NR gov. wales] ; Whiteley, 
Wil liam (OFM - Cabinet Division) [william.whiteley@gov.wales]; Mason, Toby (OEM - Communications) 
[toby.mason@gov.wales]; Bevan, Alex (OFM - Special Adviser) [alex.bevan@gov.wales]; Runeckles, Jane (OFM - 
Special Adviser) [jane.runeckles@gov.wales] 

CC: DS FirstMinister (OFMCO) [ds.firstminister@gov.wales]; PS Minister Economy & Transport [psmet@gov.wales]; PS 
Minister Education [psme@gov.wales]; PS Minister Environment Energy and Rural Affairs [psmeera@gov.wales]; PS 
Minister Finance & Trefnydd [psmft@gov.wales]; PS Minister Health & Social Services [psmhss@gov.wales]; PS 
Minister Housing & Local Government [psmhlg@gov.wales]; PS Minister Int Relation & WelshLanguage 
[psmirwl@gov.wales]; PS Counsel General & Minister for European Transition [ps.counselgeneral@gov.wales]; PS 
Deputy Minister & Chief Whip [psdmcw@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Culture, Sport & Tourism 
[psdmcst@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Economy & Transport [psdmet@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Health & 
Social Services [psdmhss@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Housing & Local Gov [psdmhlg@gov.wales]; PS Permanent 
Secretary [ps.permanentsecretary@gov.wales] 

Subject: Official sensitive: Note of Ministerial call 9 June 
Attachments: face coverings.docx 
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CMO would also be further worked on to be published at a later date. There are implications for 
manufacturing and supply of face masks coverings which will need to be worked through. 

Discussion focused on the following considerations: 
• The need to ensure the terminology and definitions are correct in communications, particularly 
face coverings and medical grade face masks. 
• Agreement that recommending rather than mandating is the appropriate course of action. 
• Manufacturing and supply considerations 
• Importance of engaging with stakeholders, including unions, on implementation 
• Equality considerations, including whether advice will be different for groups more at risk such 
as disabled people or BAME communities, and also the impact of people in poverty 
• Implications for childcare settings 
• Guidance for requirements around school transport, if face coverings or masks are required for 
both morning and afternoon trips that will result in a significant demand and cost for local authorities. 

ClIr Morgan updated that there were no major issues to report from local government, the major focus 
was on preparations for the phased return to school announced by the Minister last week. 

Attached is the note of discussions taken place with Trade Unions referenced in the call. 
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Prif Ysgrifennydd Preifat i Brif Weinidog Cymru 
Senior. Private.Secreta.ry to. the First Minister of Wales 
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